Issue Analysis Form

Date: March 10, 2020
Appropriation — Insurance

Item: Recovery

Lead Department(s): County Finance

Contact Person(s): Betsy Drewry
Description and Current Status

We received insurance proceeds from VACORP for damages related to two police
vehicles involved in a pursuit on February 2, 2020. A 2019 Ford Taurus Interceptor and
a 2018 Ford Taurus Interceptor sustained damage (Police Department) when a pursuit
ended in Hopewell. The suspect struck one police car and the other police car struck
the suspects vehicle to end the pursuit. A copy of insurance check and other
documentation is provided for board member review (Attachment 1).

Total insurance proceeds received are $11,929.07; estimate value, less $500
deductible.

Board Action Requested:
Approve appropriation of Insurance Proceeds - $11,929.07

A draft resolution for budget amendment / appropriation is attached for Board
consideration.

Appropriation Increase and Transfer Entry for FY2019-20 is:
Revenues:

Increase:

0100-40-507-8206-341111 — Insurance Recoveries - $11,929.07

Expenditures:
Increase:
0100-03-100-0601-44200 — Police Automotive Motor Pool — $11,929.07

Government Path

Does this require IDA action? ] Yes No
Does this require BZA action? ] Yes No

Does This require Planning Commission Action? 0] Yes No

Does this require Board of Supervisors action? X Yes [l No

Does this require a public hearing? O Yes No




If so, before what date? [JYes [No

Fiscal Impact Statement
Increases in appropriation of insurance recoveries $11,929.07

Total Increase in FY2019-20 Appropriation = $11,929.07

County Impact
Will allow for repairs of damaged police vehicles.

Notes




€11T-€€L (¥08)

AOZeAfiunodagicadaoulld @3unoAa
awpuedag 9o1j0d Aluno) 981039 aduld

2o1jod jo ja1y) Aindaq
Sunop v o3 Joleny

‘Jlew 221440433l Ag noA 01 podau Ysesd 321j0d [[9madoH ay3 Juas aAey | umeq ‘unsind ay1 pua 01 193dsns ayy XINIIS J9014J0 JBYI0 Y] Pue Sied INo
JO 3U0 oNu3s 103dsns 3yl UAYM ‘|jamadoH Ul papud Jeyl Unsind IPIYaA B JO J NS DY) SeM YSEId S| "PUSYIIM Y] JSA0 YSELD B Ul padewep S9|IIYaA 0M] pey S

ysen
abew e] suyd ‘uaied umeq

NV 60:6 0Z0C ‘€0 Aienuga4 ‘Aepuoiy
Buno) o173

ume( pue suy)

a2aignsg
0]
RTETN
‘wolg

¥ INJWHOV1LlY

Aimauq Asyag



ATTACHMENT A

FOR SECURITY PURPOBES, THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT CONTAIRS A TWO-TORED GOLORED BACKGROUND A1 M TIPS IT=IC T TEENLTPE

VACORP CLAIMS 68-183/514

1819 Electric Rd. Suite C
Roanoke, VA 24018 412 VOID AFTER 180 DAYS

540-345-8500
DATE CHECK NO.
2/18/2020 396417
PAY Eleven Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Nine and 07/100 Dollarg**********
TO AMOUNT
i $ 1192007
OF
PRINCE GEORGE COUNTY St 2. Ramdinga
AUTHORIZED ACGOUNT SIGNER
TWO SIGNATURES REQUIRED OVER$30,000
[ 6« SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BAGK av _/
®3qeL A7 120531k 203912800 W0LEILT A0
REMITTANCE STATEMENT - PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING
Description From Date  To Date Invoice # Invoice Amt Amount
Auto Collision Unit#32 Repair $5,245.88 $5,245.88
Auto Collision Unit#102 Repair $7,183.19 $7,183.19
Deductihle ($500.00) ($500.00)

Auto Callision
Claim Number: 1232020261543 Claimant: Prince George County Payee: PRINCE GEORGE COUNTY

Check Number: 396417 Total Check Amt; $11,929.07  Event Date: 2/2/2020 Department; 123 Prince George County ~ Date of Check: 2/1 8/2020
Memo: 2019 Ford Taurus VIN#2921 & 2018 Ford Taurus VIN#4330

vYD



ATTACHMENT A

k! ﬁl February 17, 2020

VACORP

Prince George County
6602 Courts Drive
Prince George VA 23875
Attention: Dawn Parent

Virginia Association of Counties Group Self-Insurance Risk Pool

Member: Prince George County
Claim Number: 1232020261543
Date of Loss: 02-02-20

POIICO

Enclosed please find a VACORP property damage check in the amount of $11,929.07 to
cover the cost of repair to the following two vehicles:

Dear Ms. Parent:

1) $5,245.88 on the 2019 Ford Taurus VIN#2921; Unit#32
2) $7,183.19 on the 2018 Ford Taurus VIN#4330; Unit#102

This amount was determined by adding together both repair estimates that total $12,429.07
after applying the $500.00 collision deductible.

Please note that the VACORP policy manual states under the Auto section, #2 Exclusions
that coverage does not apply to any of the following:

a. Expected or Intended Injury:
Bodily Injury or Property Damage expected or intended from the standpoint of
the Covered Person;

The act of ramming a vehicle is considered an intentional act and is excluded under the
VACORP contract. Please be advised that any future claims caused by intentional ramming
may be denied. If you should have any questions regarding the ramming issue or payment,
please feel comfortable to call our office.

Sincerely,

V/ / f 7
U
Melissa Maddox, AIC, AIS
Claims Specialist

Enc. - check

essesccapTsTERTBsTlTeaRes e BN 0 W ([ T

1819 Electric Rd., Suite C | Roanoke, VA 24018 | 888-822-6772 | Fax 877-212-8599 | www.vacorp.org



ATTACHMENT A

County of Prince George, Virginia
Revenue Transmittal Form

Collections for Period Covering Z }25/2020 to 7'/2’5/‘102-5
] L3 T

A/R Charge Code  Account Code Description Cash Check

Expenditure Credits Amount Amount Total
$ $ $

— 4111 0100-40-5078206-341111——VACORP- $ 5 11;929.07—$ ——11;929.07——

S $ $ )
$ $ 5

Revenue

Total to be deposited S 11,929.07
From To Total

Receipts used for accepting funds

Please issue receipts in sequence and insure receipt amounts agree with revenue code totals above

Counted by __
Date l! )"‘9!

Received by

Date




Page 1 of 1

R-20-

Board of Supervisors
County of Prince George, Virginia

Resolution

At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Prince George
held in the Boardroom, Third Floor, County Administration Building, 6602 Courts Drive,
Prince George, Virginia this 10" day of March, 2020:

Present: Vote:
Donald R. Hunter, Chairman

Alan R. Carmichael, Vice-Chairman

Floyd M. Brown, Jr.

Marlene J. Waymack

T.J. Webb

C-2

On motion of , seconded by , which carried
unanimously, the following Resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION; APPROPRIATION ($11,929.07 INSURANCE
RECOVERIES — POLICE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT)

BE IT RESOLVED That the Board of Supervisors of the County of Prince
George this 10" day of March, 2020, does hereby authorize the following increase of
funds within the 2019-2020 Budget, such line items increased as follows, which monies
shall be expended for purposes authorized and approved by the Board of Supervisors of
the County of Prince George:

FUND/ORGANIZATION AMOUNT

Expenditure:
0100-03-100-0601-44200 General Fund: Police

Automotive Motor Pool $11,929.07

Revenue:
0100-40-507-8206-341111 General Fund; Insurance Proceeds $11,929.07

A Copy Teste:

Percy C. Ashcraft
County Administrator



